

No. 21-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHNNY EDWARD MIZE, II

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES H. LOCKARD
OKLAHOMA INDIGENT
DEFENSE SYSTEM
P.O. Box 926
Norman, OK 73070
(405) 801-2666

ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
Counsel of Record
LEONARD R. POWELL
ALLISON M. TJEMSLAND
VICTORIA HALL-PALERM
KELSEY L. STIMPLE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
zschauf@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. <i>Murphy</i> and <i>McGirt</i>	5
B. This Case.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari On Oklahoma’s Concurrent-Jurisdiction Argument.....	10
A. The OCCA’s Holding Does Not Warrant Review.....	10
B. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	12
C. Certiorari Is Unwarranted Because This Issue Is Not Outcome- Determinative.....	19
II. This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari To Consider Overruling <i>McGirt</i>	19
A. Oklahoma’s Petition Asks This Court To Usurp Congress’s Role.....	20
B. Oklahoma’s Claims About <i>McGirt</i> ’s Consequences Wither Upon Scrutiny.....	24

1.	The OCCA Has Limited <i>McGirt's</i> Backwards- Looking Effects.	24
2.	There Is No Crisis Concerning Going-Forward Criminal Jurisdiction, Which Congress Can Address.	27
3.	Oklahoma's Claims About Civil Consequences Are Filled With Misdirection And Have No Place In This Criminal Case.....	32
C.	Certiorari Is Especially Unwarranted Because Oklahoma Did Not Raise Its Argument Below.....	37
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.J.B. v. State</i> , 1999 OK CR 50.....	19
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	37
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	12-13, 17
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	35
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	34
<i>City of Tulsa v. Shaffer</i> , No. 6108204 (Tulsa Mun. Crim. Ct., Tulsa Cnty. Feb. 2, 2021), https://bit.ly/2WfaodW	34
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	14, 15, 18
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896)	13, 14, 15
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	3, 21, 22
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	16
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	37
<i>June Medical Services L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	21

<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	1, 5, 6, 7, 20, 25, 33
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	3, 20, 21
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	33
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....	1, 5
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 577 U.S. 481 (2016).....	20, 34
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	13
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	33
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	15
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 366 (1859)	17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	21
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	33
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	25
<i>Roth v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 27	9, 13, 27
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	20
<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace</i> , 2021 OK CR 21	1

<i>State v. Flint</i> , 756 P.2d 324 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1988).....	10
<i>State v. Greenwalt</i> , 663 P.2d 1178 (Mont. 1983).....	10
<i>State v. Kuntz</i> , 66 N.W.2d 531 (N.D. 1954)	10
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 455 N.W.2d 600 (S.D. 1990)	10
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Rsrv. v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1882)	13
<i>United States v. Midgley</i> , 142 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	20
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	21
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	11
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	17
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	11, 12
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946)	2, 11, 16
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 140 U.S. 575 (1891)	15

<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	15
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1152	14
18 U.S.C. § 3243	13
25 U.S.C § 1302(a)(7)(D)	30
25 U.S.C § 1304	30
25 U.S.C. § 1321(a).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(1)	13
25 U.S.C. § 1322(a).....	16
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267	16
Act of May 31, 1946, ch. 279, 60 Stat. 229	13
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-772, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 683.....	16
Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161	13
Act of July 2, 1948, ch. 809, 62 Stat. 1224	13
Act of Oct. 5, 1949, ch. 604, 63 Stat. 705.....	13
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588.....	13
Curtis Act, June 28, 1898, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495	34
Intercourse Act, June 30, 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729.....	15

SAFETEA-LU, Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005).....	35
Treaty with the Creeks, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699.....	15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 3091 § 6(b)(1), 117th Cong. (introduced May 11, 2021).....	12
<i>Federal Bureau of Investigation Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2022: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 117th Cong. (June 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/3iut2H4.....</i>	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Austin Breasette, <i>Tribal Attorneys Discuss Changes Within Tribes 13 Months After McGirt Ruling</i> , KFOR (Aug. 17, 2021), https://bit.ly/2Wq7wvh	28
Ray Carter, <i>McGirt Called Threat to State’s Economic Future</i> , OCPA (Aug. 16, 2021), https://bit.ly/3omQ8U2	24
Complaint, <i>Oklahoma v. Department of Interior</i> , No. CIV-21-719 (W.D. Okla. July 16, 2021), ECF No. 1.....	32
Kylee Dedmon, <i>Choctaw Nation Chief Opposes Oklahoma Governor On Tribal Negotiations</i> , News12 (Jan. 29, 2021), https://bit.ly/3kY3pAh	22

Department of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys' Annual Statistical Report: Fiscal Year 2020</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3sHYJ3E	29
Charles Doyle, Congressional Research Service, RL31253, <i>Statute of Limitation in Federal Criminal Cases: An Overview</i> (Nov. 14, 2017).....	27
Federal Court Management Statistics, U.S. District Court — <i>Judicial Caseload Profile</i> (June 2020), https://bit.ly/2Wo2q2w	29
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Addressing the Epidemic of Domestic Violence in Indian Country by Restoring Tribal Sovereignty</i> , Am. Const. Soc'y (Mar. 2009), https://bit.ly/2ZyNdwT	18
Reese Gorman, <i>Cole Encourages State-Tribal Relations Over State Challenges to McGirt</i> , Norman Transcript (July 23, 2021), https://yhoo.it/3lYMjD8	3, 23
Allison Herrera, <i>Trent Shores Reflects on His Time As U.S. Attorney, Remains Committed To Justice For Indian Country</i> , NPR (Feb. 24, 2021), https://bit.ly/3D1PbUW	28
Cecily Hilleary, <i>Native Americans, State Leaders Grapple With Legal Uncertainty In Oklahoma</i> , VOA News (July 31, 2021), https://bit.ly/3F8X0tO	25

Naomi Keitt, *Lighthorse Police Budget Increased as Their Caseload Expands*, FOX23 News (Apr. 15, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2Wph5KW>.....28

Kolby Kickingwoman, *Oklahoma Tribes, Governor Still at Odds Over McGirt*, Indian Country Today (Sept. 5, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3D0Pj7f>.....23

Curtis Killman, *Here’s How Cherokee Tribal Courts Are Handling the Surge in Cases Due to the McGirt Ruling*, Tulsa World (May 17, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2ZBb92G>.....31

Letter from Andrew R. Wheeler, EPA Administrator to the Honorable J. Kevin Stitt, Governor of Oklahoma (Oct. 1, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3z88E4J>35

Motion for Preliminary Injunction, *Oklahoma*, No. CIV-21-719 (W.D. Okla. 23, 2021), ECF No. 17.....32

Oklahoma Brief, *Oklahoma v. Bosse*, No. 20A161 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2021)..... 11, 17

Oklahoma Corporation Commission’s Response to Petition in Error, Exhibit A, *Canaan Resources X v. Calyx Energy III, LLC*, No. 119245 (Okla. Dec. 23, 2020).....34-35

Oklahoma Tax Commission, *Report of Potential Impact of McGirt v. Oklahoma* (Sept. 30, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2Yc1YW5>35, 36

<i>Parish v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 21-467 (U.S.)	26
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Oklahoma v. Bosse</i> , No. 21-186 (U.S. Aug. 6, 2021).....	1, 24, 25, 27
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429 (U.S. Sept. 17, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) (No. 17-1107).....	7
Press Release, Chickasaw Nation, <i>Chickasaw Nation Committed to Public Safety and Effective Law Enforcement</i> (Aug. 4, 2021), https://bit.ly/39Umm0a	31
Press Release, Department of Justice, <i>Patrick Dwayne Murphy Found Guilty By Federal Jury</i> (Aug. 5, 2021), https://bit.ly/3zWUOC6	26
Press Release, EPA, <i>EPA Announces Renewed Consultation and Coordination with Oklahoma Tribal Nations</i> (June 30, 2021), https://bit.ly/3kLyOWq	36
Press Release, United States Attorneys, Eastern District of Oklahoma, <i>United States Attorney's Office For The Eastern District Of Oklahoma Obtains Twenty-Eight Indictments From Federal Grand Juries</i> (Aug. 2, 2021), https://bit.ly/3B0k63m	30

Press Release, United States Attorneys,
Northern District of Oklahoma, *Federal
Grand Jury A Indictments Announced*
(Oct. 8, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3AYMlzp>30

Staff Reports, *McGirt Gets Three Life
Sentences for Assaulting Child*,
Tahlequah Daily Press, Yahoo News
(Aug. 26, 2021), [https://yhoo.it/3kXP
kmp](https://yhoo.it/3kXP
kmp)26

Joe Tomlinson & Tres Savage, *Forum Ends
Early, Stitt Aims To Overturn McGirt
Ruling*, Non Doc (July 14, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3F5OHiB>23

Transcript of Oral Argument, *McGirt v.
Oklahoma*, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) (No.
18-9526) 1, 7, 25

Tulsa Motion to Dismiss, *Hooper v. City of
Tulsa*, No. 21-cv-165 (N.D. Okla. May 26,
2021), ECF No. 6.....34

United States v. Kepler, No. 20-cr-276 (N.D.
Okla.).....26

United States v. Mitchell, No. 20-cr-254
(N.D. Okla.).....26

United States Brief, *Oklahoma v. Bosse*,
No. 20A161 (U.S. May 17, 2021)..... 11, 14
